AN ORDINANCE VACATING A CERTAIN STREET AND ALLEY WITHIN THE ALVIN SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY OF LEBANON, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE BILL NO. for 1979

ORDINANCE NO. 1728

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the following street and alley, to-wit:

A street and alley within the Alvin Subdivision as recorded in Book 9, Page 46, records of Linn County, and as revised by C. S. 7678 as recorded in the Linn County Surveyor's Office legally described as:

Street - Beginning at the northerly most corner of Lot 7, Block 2, Alvin Subdivision; thence No. 42° 18' E., 50.00 feet; thence S. 47° 42' E. 420.00 feet; thence S. 51° 55' W. 50.71 feet; thence No. 47° 42' W., 411.53 feet to the point of beginning.

Alley - Beginning at the northerly most corner of Lot 10, Block 1, Alvin Subdivision; thence N. 42° 18' E., 12.00 feet; thence S. 47° 42' E., 420.00 feet; thence S. 42° 18' W., 12.00 feet; thence N. 47° 42' W., 420.00 feet to the point of beginning.

be and the same are hereby vacated.

Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are Section 2. necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against and approved by the Mayor this $\underline{\ \ \ \ }$ day of February, 1979.

ATTEST:

Recorder

STATE OF OREGON SS. County of Linn

I, Edwin R. Ivey, the duly appointed, qualified and acting Recorder of the City of Lebanon do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of Ordinance No. 1728, City of Lebanon, as on record in the office of the City Recorder of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

When

489023 January / STATE OF OREGON, SS. County of Linn
COMPARED

I hereby certify that the within was received and duly recorded by me in Linn County Records:

Vol. MF 229 Page 298

April 6, 1979 at 8:30 O'clock A.M.

DEL W. RILEY, CLERK

Byllinginia Helman Deputy City of Lebanon 925 main Sebanon. Du 47355

_ .